
NOTE! All LED strips must be 

connected to a 12 V or 24 V power supply.

IMPORTANT: Not all possible 

mounting procedures are presented here. 

More mounting procedures and related 

accessories can be found 

at www.KlusDesign.eu. Drawings 

of profiles and accessories in these instruc-

tions are simplified and only approximate 

the actual shapes.

*The full range of accessories 

and electronics is available 

at www.KlusDesign.eu
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions

1. TEKNIK-ZM-TK profile (Ref. C1554)

2. Protective insert*

3. Gland*

4. End cap*

5. LOKOM profile (Ref. B5553)*

6. LED tape*

7. Gland*

8. Latch* 

9. End cap*

10. Cover*

11. 12 V / 24 V power supply cable*

10.

11. (12 V / 24 V)

9.

8.

7.

6.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
a) Chasing the wall

www.KlusDesign.eu

Ia
Cut the plastered wall with 

a wall chaser.

The chase must be at least 

40 mm / 1.57" wide and at least 35 

mm / 1.34" deep
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
a) Chasing the wall

IIa
Hack off a fragment of the wall 

between the cuts. 
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
a) Chasing the wall

IIIa
Chase the wall to run a channel with 

the supply cable. Then cut a channel 

in which you will route the cable to 

the chamber.

Side view
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
b) Preparation of the TEKNIK-ZM-TK mounting strip 

and LOKOM lighting fixture

www.KlusDesign.eu

Ib
1.

Ib

IIb

IIIb

5.

Drill holes for the gland in the place 

where cables exit the TEKNIK-ZM-TK 

(1) and LOKOM (5) profiles.

Mount the gland (3) and end caps (4) 

in the TEKNIK-ZM-TK profile.

Mount the gland (7), latches (8) and 

end caps (9) in the LOKOM profile.

Adhere the LED tapes (6) and route 

the power cable through the cable 

gland in the LOKOM profile.

Attach the cover (10).

4.

3.

4.

8.

8.

9.

9.

6.

10.

9.

7.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
c) Groove preparation using the TEKNIK-ZM-TK profile
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Ic
Apply glue evenly in several places 

inside the chase.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
c) Groove preparation using the TEKNIK-ZM-TK profile

IIc
Insert the cable into the 

previously chased channel and 

chamber, and then insert it into the 

profile through the gland.

Mount the protective insert (2) in 

the profile.

Press the profile with the 

protective insert into the gap, 

squeezing out excess glue.

To prevent the profile from slipping 

down the chase, we recommend 

using a wedge.

NOTE! The profile cannot be defor-

med!

2.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
c) Groove preparation using the TEKNIK-ZM-TK profile

IIIc
Remove excess glue.

Make sure the profile is flush with 

the wall surface.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
c) Groove preparation using the TEKNIK-ZM-TK profile

After the glue dries, remove the 

wedge and apply plaster.

The protective insert will keep the 

inside of the profile clean.

Make the surface even, and wait 

until the plaster dries.

IVc
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
c) Groove preparation using the TEKNIK-ZM-TK profile

Sand the surface and paint.
Vc
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
c) Groove preparation using the TEKNIK-ZM-TK profile

VIc
Press the surface of the dried paint 

with your finger along the protecti-

ve insert to make the edges of the 

profile distinct.

Cut layers of paint and plaster 

at the junction of the aluminum 

edge of the profile and the protecti-

ve insert.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
c) Groove preparation using the TEKNIK-ZM-TK profile

VIc
Drill a hole in the protective insert 

(2).

Put a tool (e.g. a screwdriver) into 

the hole drilled in the 

protective insert and remove 

it gently from the profile.

2.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK and LOKOM - mounting instructions
d) Final mounting

www.KlusDesign.eu

CLICK!

Id
Connect the power cables, slide the 

excess cable through the gland into 

the previously prepared chamber 

in the rear wall of the chase.

Snap the LOKOM lighting fixture (5) 

into the finished channel.

5.

Side view
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UWAGA! Wszystkie taśmy LED 
powinny być podłączone do zasilacza 
12 V lub 24 V.

WAŻNE: Instrukcja nie pokazuje 
wszystkich mozliwości montażu.
Dodatkowe akcesoria powiązane 
z produktem wraz z instrukcjami 
montażu dostępne są na stronie 
www.KlusDesign.pl. Rysunki profili 
i akcesoriów w instrukcji są 
uproszczone i tylko w przybliżeniu 
oddają rzeczywiste kształty.

*Pełen wybór akcesoriów i elektroniki 
dostępny jest na stronie 
www.KlusDesign.pl
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu

1. Profil TEKNIK-ZM-TK (Ref. C1554)
2. Wkładka ochronna*

3. Dławnica*

4. Zaślepka*

5. Profil LOKOM (Ref. B5553)*
6. Taśma LED*

7. Dławnica*

8. Zatrzask* 

9. Zaślepka*

10. Osłona*

11. Przewód do zasilacza (12 V / 24 V)*

10.

11. (12 V / 24 V)

9.

8.

7.

6.
5.

4.

3.

2.

1.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
a) Przygotowanie bruzdy w murze

Ia Natnij bruzdownicą 
otynkowany mur.

Bruzda powinna mieć szerokość
minimum 40 mm / 1.57” 
i głębokość minimum 
35 mm / 1.34” 
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
a) Przygotowanie bruzdy w murze

IIa Skuj fragment muru by odsłonić 
bruzdę. 
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
a) Przygotowanie bruzdy w murze

IIIa Wykuj bruzdę w murze na kanał 
zasilający. W murze wykuj kanał, 
którym doprowadzisz przewód 
do tej komory.

Widok z boku
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
b) Przygotowanie listwy montażowej TEKNIK-ZM-TK 

i oprawy oświetleniowej LOKOM

Ib
1.

Ib

IIb

IIIb

5.

Nawierć otwory na dławnicę 
w miejscu wyprowadzenia 
przewodów profilach 
TEKNIK-ZM-TK (1)
oraz LOKOM (5).

Zamontuj dławnicę (3) i zaślepki 
(4) w profilu TEKNIK-ZM-TK.

Zamontuj dławnicę (7), zatrzaski 
(8) i zaślepki (9) w profilu LOKOM.

Wklej taśmę LED (6) 
i przeprowadź przewód 
zasilający przez dławnicę 
w profilu LOKOM.

Zamontuj osłonę (10).

4.

3.

4.

8.

8.

9.

9.

6.
10.

9.

7.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
c) Przygotowanie wpustu z użyciem profilu TEKNIK-ZM-TK

Ic Nałóż klej równomienie w kilku 
miejscach wewnątrz bruzdy.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
c) Przygotowanie wpustu z użyciem profilu TEKNIK-ZM-TK

IIc Wprowadź przewód 
do wykutego wcześniej kanału 
i komory, następnie wprowadź 
go do wnętrza profilu przez 
dławnicę. 

Zamontuj w profilu wkładkę 
ochronną (2).

Wciśnij profil z wkładką 
ochronną w szczelinę, 
wyciskając nadmiar kleju.

Aby zapobiec osuwaniu się 
profilu w bruździe, zalecamy 
użycie klina.

UWAGA! Profil nie może zostać 
zdeformowany! 

2.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
c) Przygotowanie wpustu z użyciem profilu TEKNIK-ZM-TK

IIIc Usuń nadmiar kleju.

Upewnij się, że profil licuje się 
z powierzchnią muru.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
c) Przygotowanie wpustu z użyciem profilu TEKNIK-ZM-TK

Po wyschnięciu kleju usuń klin, 
nałóż tynk.

Wkładka ochronna zabezpieczy 
wnętrze profilu przed 
zabrudzeniem.

Wyrównaj powierzchnię, 
i poczekaj aż tynk wyschnie.

IVc
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
c) Przygotowanie wpustu z użyciem profilu TEKNIK-ZM-TK

Wyszlifuj powierzchnię i pomaluj.Vc
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
c) Przygotowanie wpustu z użyciem profilu TEKNIK-ZM-TK

VIc Wciśnij palcem powierzchnię 
zaschniętej farby na długości 
wkładki ochronnej, aby 
uwydatnić krawędzie profilu.

Przetnij warstwy farby i gładzi 
na styku aluminiowej krawędzi 
profilu i wkładki ochronnej.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
c) Przygotowanie wpustu z użyciem profilu TEKNIK-ZM-TK

VIc Nawierć otwór we wkładce 
ochronnej (2) 

Dowolnym narzędziem 
(np. śrubokrętem) zahacz 
wkładkę ochronną 
za nawiercony otwór 
i delikatnie usuń ją z profilu. 

2.
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TEKNIK-ZM-TK oraz LOKOM - instrukcja montażu
d) Montaż końcowy

CLICK!

Id Podłącz przewody zasilające, wsuń 

nadmiar przewodu przez dławnicę 

do wcześniej przygotowanej 

komory w tylniej ściance bruzdy. 

Wepnij oprawę z profilu LOKOM (5) 

do gotowego kanału montażowego.

5.

Widok z boku
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